#### 03/19/2014 900283464

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM298585

Stylesheet Version v1.2		Company of the Company				
SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		RELEASE BY SE	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
· Name		Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type		
HSBC Bank USA, Nation Association, as Adminicated Agent			03/18/2014	National Association:		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA		·			
Name:	Millenniu	Millennium Inorganic Chemicals Limited				
Street Address:	200 Inter	200 International Circle				
Internal Address:	Quite 50	Quite 5000				
City:	Hunt Val	Hunt Valley				
State/Country:	MARYLA	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21030	21030				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	<i>'</i> -	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1133446	TIONA	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Entity Type:

7036108686

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone:

202-465-8397

Email:

rmcdougall@milesstockbridge.com

Correspondent Name:

Rebecca E. McDougall

Private Limited Company: English

Address Line 1:

1667 K Street NW

Address Line 2:

Suite 800

Address Line 4:

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MCHEM-32	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca E. McDougall	·
SIGNATURE:	Rebecca E. McDougall	
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2014	ć

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TIONA Release of First Lien#page.tif source=TIONA Release of First Lien#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005241 FRAME: 0915

source=TIONA Release of First Lien#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005241 FRAME: 0916

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 18 , 2014 ("Effective Date") between HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), and MILLENNIUM INORGANIC CHEMICALS LIMITED, an English private limited company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a First Lien Trademark Security Agreement between the Administrative Agent and the Grantor, dated as of May 15, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), the Administrative Agent was granted a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in the attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent recorded the Trademark Security Agreement on July 3, 2007 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") at Reel 3573, Frame 0567; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest under the Trademark Security Agreement and the Administrative Agent has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates its security interest in the Trademark Collateral originally granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and all such interests are hereby reassigned to the Grantor without representation or warranty of any kind.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS ON NEXT PAGE]

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Millennium Inorganic Chemicals Limited - First Lien - 4833-8141-0582

# SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Har Ruffe Magnet she day

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

BY:

Name:

Title:

# SCHEDULE A

Reel/Frame:

3573/0567

Recorded:

07/03/2007

Conveyance:

FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Total properties: 1

Serial #: 73198415 Filing Dt: 12/27/1978 Reg #: 1133446 Reg. Dt: 04/22/1980

Mark:

**TIONA** 

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Millennium Inorganic Chemicals Limited - First Lien - 4833-8141-0582

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005241 FRAME: 0919

RECORDED: 03/19/2014